FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

OPERATOR'S MANUAL

NAVTEX RECEIVER

Model NX'300

www.furuno.com



FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

9-52 Ashihara-cho,
Nishinomiya, 662-8580, JAPAN

. All rights reserved. | Printed in Japan

Pub. No. OME-56290-M3
(ETMI )  NX-300

ESF

(Elemental Chlorine Free)

The paper used in this manual
is elemental chlorine free.

« FURUNO Authorized Distributor/Dealer

A : MAR. 2000
M3 : APR. 26, 2017

00080900015




IMPORTANT NOTICES

General

e This manual has been authored with simplified grammar, to meet the needs of
international users.

e The operator of this equipment must read and follow the descriptions in this manual.
Wrong operation or maintenance can cancel the warranty or cause injury.

e Do not copy any part of this manual without written permission from FURUNO.
e If this manual is lost or worn, contact your dealer about replacement.
e The contents of this manual and equipment specifications can change without notice.

e The example screens (or illustrations) shown in this manual can be different from the
screens you see on your display. The screens you see depend on your system
configuration and equipment settings.

e Save this manual for future reference.

e Any modification of the equipment (including software) by persons not authorized by
FURUNO will cancel the warranty.

e The following concern acts as our importer in Europe, as defined in DECISION No
768/2008/EC.
- Name: FURUNO EUROPE B.V.
- Address: Ridderhaven 19B, 2984 BT Ridderkerk, The Netherlands

e All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of
their respective holders.

How to discard this product

Discard this product according to local regulations for the disposal of industrial waste. For
disposal in the USA, see the homepage of the Electronics Industries Alliance
(http://www.eiae.org/) for the correct method of disposal.

How to discard a used battery

Some FURUNO products have a battery(ies). To see if your product has a battery, see the
chapter on Maintenance. Follow the instructions below if a battery is used. Tape the + and -
terminals of battery before disposal to prevent fire, heat generation caused by short circuit.

In the European Union

The crossed-out trash can symbol indicates that all types of
batteries must not be discarded in standard trash, or at a trash
site. Take the used batteries to a battery collection site
according to your national legislation and the Batteries Directive
Cd

2006/66/EU.
In the USA

The Mobius loop symbol (three chasing arrows) indicates that @ élﬁ

Ni-Cd and lead-acid rechargeable batteries must be recycled.
Take the used batteries to a battery collection site according to

local laws. Ni-Cd Pb

In the other countries

There are no international standards for the battery recycle symbol. The number of symbols
can increase when the other countries make their own recycling symbols in the future.



/A SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Safety Instructions for the Operator

/A WARNING /A CAUTION

Do not open the cover of Keep heater away from equipment.
the equipment.

A heater can melt the equipment's power
cord, which can cause fire or electrical
shock.

Only qualified personnel
should work inside the
equipment.

Use the proper fuse.
Immediately turn off the power at the

ship's mains switchboard if water or Use of the wrong fuse can cause fire or

foreign object falls into the equipment equipment damage.

or the equipment is emitting smoke or

fire. Do not operate the equipment with wet
hands.

Continued use of the equipment can cause
fire, electrical shock and serious injury. Electrical shock can result.

Do not disassemble or modify the
equipment.

Fire, electrical shock or serious injury can
result.




Safety Instructions for the Installer

/\ WARNING

Do not open the cover
unless totally familiar with
electrical circuits and
service manual.

Improper handling can result
in electrical shock.

A CAUTION

Ground the equipment to
prevent mutual interference.

Turn off the power at the ship's mains
switchboard before beginning the
installation. Post a warning sign near
the switchboard to ensure that the
power will not be applied while the
equipment is being installed.

Serious injury or death can result if the
power is not turned off, or is applied while
the equipment is being installed.

Confirm that power supply voltage
is compatible with the voltage rating
of the equipment.

Connection to the wrong power supply can
cause fire or equipment damage. The
voltage rating appears on the label at the
rear of the equipment.

Observe the following compass safe
distances to prevent interference to a
magnetic compass:

Standard | Steering
compass | compass

NX-300 0.5 m 0.3m




CONTENTS

FOREWORND ... et s s s s s e s s e s e s emas s e s s s nma e s s e e s nma s s s e s s nnanssssssennnnsssnssennnnnn vi
AWOId t0 NX-300 OWNEIS .....eiiiiiieitiiieeitie ettt ettt e bt et e sb et e e st e e e sb et e e san e e e sanreesnneeaa vi
FRALUIES ...t e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e s vii

SYSTEM CONFIGURATION ... oeeeciiirrrcenese s s s smsss s s s s snmnsss s s s e snmn s s s s e s mnnssssssennnnes viii

EQUIPMENT LISTS ... s s s s s s s s s s ss s s s sssss s s s s e s s s s s s s s n s s s mmmnsnsssssssssssnnns iX

1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM....... it s s s s s sssnnas 11
1.1 HOW NAVTEX WOTKS ...eiiitie ettt ettt sttt ettt e st see e et e st e smteesneeesteeenteesnteesnseenseeanteenseas 1-1
1.2 NAVTEX SyStem OPEration.........coiuueiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e s e e e e e e 11
1.3 MESSAGE FOMMAL. ...ttt e e et e e e e e e e e et bee e e e nneeas 1-2
1.4 Display INICAtIONS. ... ....eiiiiiiiii et e s e e e e et e e e e e nre e e e e e nneeas 1-3
1.5 NAVTEX StatioN MaP ..cooeeeiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s ae e e e e e eaaaaeeeeeesnnnnnes 1-4
1.6 NAVTEX SAtON LiSt. ..ottt ettt 1-5

2. OPERATION ...t es s rr s s s s e ses s s s e s e s mass s s e s e s mmn s s s e s e s nnns s s e e s nnnanssssennnnnnnnnns 21
p B 7o T a1 i fo )l B T=Y- o 41 o] i oo PP PEPRRPIR 2-1
2.2 Turning the PoOWEr On/Off..... ... ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaeeeeeeeennnnes 2-1
2.3 Adjusting Dimmer and CONLrast.........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e 2-2
2.4 MenU Operation OVEIVIEW.........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e ee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e bbb s s reeeeeeeaaaaeaeeesaansnnes 2-2
IS 1= (=Y 1] o IS =1 o] 1= R 2-3
IS 1Y L= 1] o Y 1= == To = SRR 2-4
2.7 Setting Functions (FUNCTIONS MENU) .....coiiiiiiiiiiiieeciiiiie et siteee e ee e e s nnnneeens 2-5
P IS 1Y (=Y 1] o = Ty o U= o = USRS 2-9
2.9 DiSPlaying MESSAgES. .....ciiiiiiiieet ettt e e e e e e ettt e et et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e a—nnee e et eeeeaaaaaaeeeaaaannnne 2-9
210 SAMPIE MESSAGES .....ciiiiiuiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e 2-10
211 Displaying Navigation Data ............ooioiiiiiiii e 2-11
212 Selecting RECEIVE FrEOUENCY ........eiiiiiiiiiiiii et 2-12

3. SYSTEM MENUL........ii i n s s e e e e e e e nnnns 31
3.1 Units Of MEASUIEMENT ...t e e s bt e e s e anbeeeeeeaaes 3-1
3.2 Time Difference (USING 10Cal tIME) .........uuiiiiiiii e 3-2
K T 00 TSI T o - PRSPPI 3-3
3.4 Default SEttiNg .......eeiiii e e e e e e eeeeeaaae 3-3



3.5 Delete All MESSAQES ......coeieeeeeeeettee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e ae et a e e e e e e e aaaaeeraaaaaaeaaaaa 3-4

3.6 User Display of Navigation Data.............oocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie st snnaee e e s enneee s 3-4
4. OTHER FUNCTIONS.......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiisssssssssss s ss s s 41
4.1 DEMO MOGE......eiiiiiiieittie ettt h ekttt e bt e e e bttt eab et e e e e b et e e nnnee s 4-1
4.2 VIEW MOGE ...ttt ettt ettt a et ekt e e e bt e e kbt e e e bt e e e e mbe e e e enbe e e ambennbee e e nnneeas 4-1
| I 1= T RS OTPR 4-1
4.4 Changing Received Message LOg WINAOW ........oooiiiiiiieeiieeee e a e e 4-2
5. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING ........ccooiiiiiiiiiinirirsssssmmmmmnnnne e 5-1
LT B\ =T 0 (= F= o Lo ST TRUUPRRU 5-1
LA B I = To | g Lo ] (o =] (OSSP 5-1
5.3 When the Battery ICON APPEAIS ... ... e ittt e e et eeeeaaaaaeeeaeeanes 5-2
5.4 Replacement Of FUSE ...ttt e e e e e e e e 5-3
6. INSTALLATION w.....ooooieieiiiiiiiiiiiesssssssssssss s sssssmsmmmnnn s s s s s s e s e e e s e e s s sssssssssnsssssssssnnnnnnnnnnnns 6-1
6.1 Installation of DisSplay UNit ... 6-1
6.2 Installation of Antenna UNit... ... e e e e e e e e e e nnnnes 6-2
LR A T4 T T T PP PRPTTPR 6-3
L [ o1 (=1 = Tor g T TSR 6-4
MENU TREE ... s s s s n e n e AP-1
5] o =03 | o 103 N I 0 SP-1
X 0 ] S A1
OUTLINE DRAWINGS..........coooiiiiiiiiiissssssnnnr s s s s s s s s mn s s s s s s na e s e e s D-1
INTERCONNECTION DIAGRADM ...t s S-1
L1 ] = index-1



FOREWORD

A Word to NX-300 Owners

Congratulations on your choice of the FURUNO NX-300 NAVTEX Receiver. We are confident
that you will enjoy many years of operation with this fine piece of equipment.

Since 1948, FURUNO Electric Company has enjoyed an enviable reputation for quality and
reliability throughout the world. Our extensive global network of agents and dealers furthers this
dedication to excellence.

The NX-300 is just one of the many FURUNO developments in the field of marine radio
communication. The NX-300 provides cost-effective price, high sensitivity and simple operation
in one compact and light-weight unit. In addition to its fundamental function of receiving
NAVTEX broadcasts, this unit can also function as nav data display when connected to
navigation equipment.

This unit is designed and constructed to ensure the user many years of trouble-free operation.
To obtain full performance from the equipment, however, you should carefully read and follow
the recommended procedures for installation, operation and maintenance. No machine can
perform its intended functions unless it is installed and maintained properly.

Thank you for considering and purchasing FURUNO equipment.

For SOLAS vessels and ships

Subject to formal inspection we recommend our NX-700 NAVTEX Receiver which meets the full
requirements of IMO Resolution MSC.148(77).

Vi



Features

NAVTEX (Navigational Telex) is a worldwide coastal telex broadcasting system. Coastal
NAVTEX broadcasting stations with specific ID's transmit Navigational warnings, Meteorological
warnings, Search and Rescue (SAR) information and other navigational information for
NAVTEX receiver-equipped vessels sailing in coastal waters.

The FURUNO NX-300 NAVTEX receiver receives NAVTEX messages and automatically
displays them together with station ID and message category information.

The service range of a NAVTEX station is typically 200-400 nautical miles. ANAVTEX station
normally broadcasts every 4 hours.

The NAVTEX message is relevant for all types and sizes of vessels. The NX-300 is shipped
from the factory equipped to receive 7 specific types of NAVTEX messages from all NAVTEX
stations. However unnecessary stations can be rejected or necessary stations can be added by
the "manual station selection" facility.

If ship's position data is fed from navigation equipment, the NX-300 automatically decides in
which NAVAREA the vessel is navigating, and selects stations. (NAVAREAs are geographical
zones defined by the International Maritime Organization.)

o Unattended operation once required data is entered.

o Received data is not saved nor displayed when the error rate exceeds the percentage you set
(max 39%).

¢ No paper required

e Designed for voluntary carriage on recreational craft and small workboats

o Compact, stylish display and antenna units

¢ Memory of up to 28,000 characters for last 72 hours

¢ Navigation data can be fed through external input (connection with navigation aid required).
e Bright 95 x 60 mm LCD with adjustable contrast and brilliance

¢ Memory backup with a long-life lithium battery

e Low power consumption

Program No.

0850191-01.**
** denotes minor modifications.

CE declaration

With regards to CE declarations, please refer to our website (www.furuno.com), for further
information about RoHS conformity declarations.

vii



SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

[

H-field
ANTENNA UNIT
NX-3H-D

Antenna Cable
(10m)

NAVTEX RECEIVER
NX-300-D

//FURUNO \A/
A, !
(_Cm)

W'L\\

_____________________

______________________

Power Cable
(2 m)

. 12-24 VDC

NX-300 System configuration

viii



EQUIPMENT LISTS

Standard supply

Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
NAVTEX NX-300-D - 1 Including hanger and knob bolts
Receiver
Antenna Unit NX-3H-D - 1 H-field type with 10 m cable
Installation CP08-02200 | 000-015-917 | 1 set | w/inst. mat. CP08-02201,
Materials cable assy.: MJ-A7SPF0009-020C
Spare Parts SP08-02401 | 001-072-500 | 1 set | Fuse: FGMB 125V 1A PBF, 2pcs.
Accessories FP14-02801 | 001-057-060 | 1 set | Hard cover: 20-016-1091

Optional equipment

Name Type Code No. Remarks
Antenna Unit NX-3H-D - H-field type with 10 m cable
Right Angle No0.13-QA330 001-111-910-10 | For antenna unit
Antenna Base
L-angle Antenna | No.13-QA310 001-111-900-10

Base

Handrail Antenna
Base

No.13-RC5160

001-111-920-10

Mast Mount Kit CP20-01111 004-365-780
Flush Mount Kit S | OP20-17 000-040-720 For flush mounting the NAVTEX receiver
Flush Mount Kit F | OP20-29 000-041-405

ix




This page intentionally left blank.



1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM

1.1 How NAVTEX Works

There are many types of navigational and meteorological information available on radio, such
as NAVAREA, HYDROPAC, etc. However, these systems rely heavily upon the operator's
experience and skill in tuning the radio and interpreting messages. In addition, constant
monitoring to pick up wanted information among a vast volume of messages is not practical with
a limited radio staff.

To provide all mariners with up-to-the-minute information automatically, the NAVTEX system
was developed.

NAVTEX is an acronym meaning Navigational Telex, and as its name shows, it is a kind of
narrow band radio teletype system for sending (by frequency shift keying) text messages
expressed in a 7-unit code. The difference is that a NAVTEX transmitter transmits nine control
characters (header code) ahead of the main message, so that the receiver can identify the
station, message type and serial number automatically.

1.2 NAVTEX System Operation

For navigation purposes, the world is divided into 21 areas (called Navareas). Each Navarea
has multiple NAVTEX stations and each NAVTEX station has an identification code, from "A" to
"Z." The frequency assigned to NAVTEX is only one (518 kHz), and many stations exist in the
same Navarea. (Some stations use 490 kHz also.)

If the stations were to transmit without any rule, the system would collapse due to mutual
interference. To avoid this problem, the following rules apply.

e The transmission schedule is determined so that two or more stations having a common
service area may not overlap in time.

e Each station transmits with minimum required power to cover its service area (200 nautical
miles nominal).

1-1



1.3 Message Format

For automatic identification of messages, each message starts with eight control characters,
called "Header codes".

The first four characters are always "ZCZC" and common to all messages. This part is used for
message synchronization. The latter four characters are designated as b1, b2, b3 and b4 to
indicate origin, category and serial number of the message.

Character b1 is the identification letter of the NAVTEX station; "A" to "Z". Character b2 indicates
the type of message, "A" to "Z", as listed below. Character b3 and b4 indicate the serial number
of the message. The serial numbers are counted up from "01" to "99", and start from "01" again.
Number "00" is specially reserved for important emergency messages, such as a search and
rescue (SAR) message.

The end of each message is indicated by "NNNN" (four successive N's).

General message format is summarized below.

Header code

Z(.|‘,ZC b1 b2 b3 b4 main message Nl\|lNN
Start code Main message Termination code
(sync)

Serial number
"00": Emergency message
"01" - "99": Normal message

Type of message
IIAII - IIZII
(See the list below.)

Station ID
A _
[Type of message (category)]
A: Navigational warning I: Reserve-presently not used
B Meteorological warning J: Differential OMEGA message
C: Ice report K: Other electronic navigational aid
D Search and rescue information/ system message
piracy and armed robbery L: Navigational warning (additional)
E: Meteorological forecast M to U: Reserve-presently not used
F: Pilot message V: Notice to Fishermen (U. S. only)
G: AIS service message WtoY Reserve-presently not used
(non navigational aid) Z: QRU (no message on hand)
H: LORAN-C message



1.4 Display Indications

NEW: Displayed when
SAR: Displayed when pay

message type D is

message is displayed for

AUTO: Displayed when you
select AUTO mode in

_ the first time. STATION SELECTION.
displayed. \ l /

ZoZC ID1E
LE=AFR HMESSAGE!]
1401=0 TS QT S93
MI=SIME

LWHITE HULL-
=VFEET. 1CRE)

SaRIHEWTAuToSnRER X

FLEAR=URE EBEOAT ARECDE
LEMGETH

Rx: Lights when message

is being received.

SAR receiving: Lights (and
the alarm sounds) when
message type D is being
received. Hitting any key

WARNING: Appears when message
type A, B or L is displayed.

JAHFAM HAWYWTEX M. L.
MFE 1114719395

O IMALWAR =IMA-
EA=TWARD.
EUMMNERY .

silences the alarm.

WARNING receiving: Lights (and the
alarm sounds) when message type A,
B or L is received. Hitting any key
silences the alarm.

AL m [ ] BATTERY icon: Displayed
T EH1E when the battery voltage is
aoS1=00 UTC JURN S5 low.

Scroll bar: Shows location
in message displayed.

Figure 1-2 Display indications



NAVTEX Station Map

1.5

20814

solels
0 papun

Al

[
061

puejeaz moN

NIX

[ [ [
.08l 051 .0cl .06

ellensny
7/ a X

.09 .0€ 0

Bdly yinos
lIA

4

seje)s
payun
[1).4

epeue)

IIAX

.05}
|

uedep

s

uonelapo
ueissny

IXX

uonelapo
ueissny

XX
,

.08l 051
| |

T

P

wopbury]

.09 .0€

euuabiy|

lizeig

A
o0

.0€

aouel4

209 —




1.6

NAVTEX Station List

:2\; Country Station Latitude Longitude ::;::) 2::)‘ Stelzltjion Broadcast schedule (UTC)
| |Belgium Oostende 51°11'N 002°48'E | 518 55 \Y 0330, 0730, 1130, 1530, 1930, 2330
T 0310, 0710, 1110, 1510, 1910, 2310
490 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
Estonia Tallinn 59°28'N 024°21'E | 518 | 250 u 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
Foroyar (Denmark)|Torshavn 62°01'N 006° 48'W | 518 | 250 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1630, 2030
Germany Hamburg 53°40'N 009°48'E | 518 | 400 S 0300, 0700, 1100, 1500, 1900, 2300
490 L 0150, 0550, 0950, 1350, 1750, 2150
Iceland Grindavik 63°47'N 022°31"W | 518 | 550 X 0350, 0750, 1150, 1550, 1950, 2350
490 K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
Reykjavik Radio 64° 05'N 021°51"W | 518 | 550 R 0250, 0650, 1050, 1450, 1850, 2250
490 R 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
Saudanes 66° 11'N 018°57°W | 490 | 550 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
Ireland Valencia 51°56'N 010°21"W | 518 | 400 w 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
Malin Head 55°22'N 007°21"W | 518 | 400 Q 0240, 0640, 1040, 1440, 1840, 2240
Netherlands Den Helder 52° 06’ N 004°15E | 518 | 110 P 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
Norway Rogaland Radio 58° 48N 005°34'E | 518 | 450 L 0150, 0550, 0950, 1350, 1750, 2150
Orlandet 63°40'N 009°33'E | 518 | 450 N 0210, 0610, 1010, 1410, 1810, 2210
Tjome (Jeloya) 59° 26’ N 010°34'E | 518 | 450 M 2000, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Sweden Bjuroklubb 64° 28N 021°35E | 518 | 300 H 0110, 0510, 0910, 1310, 1710, 2110
Gislovshammar 55°29'N 014°19°E | 518 | 300 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Grimeton 57° 06’ N 012°23'E | 518 | 300 I 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
United Kingdom  |Cullercoats 55° 02'N 001°26'W | 518 | 270 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
490 u 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
Portpatrick 54° 51'N 005°07’W | 518 | 270 O 0220, 0620, 1020, 1420, 1820, 2220
490 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Niton 50° 35N 001°18'W | 518 | 270 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
490 I 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
T 0310, 0710, 1110, 1510, 1910, 2310

(Continued on next page)




aNri\e: Country Station Latitude Longitude z:kr:czx) :(0;::1&; StTIt:i)on Broadcast schedule (UTC)
Il |Cape Verde Sao Vicente 16°51'N 025°00'W | 518 | 250 u 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
490 P 0310, 0710, 1110, 1510, 1910, 2310
France Corsen 48°28' N 005°03'W | 518 | 300 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
490 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
Morocco Casablanca Radio| 33°36'N 007°38 W | 518 | 400 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Portugal Horta 38°32'N 028°38'W | 518 | 640 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250, 1650, 2050
490 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Monsanto 38°44'N 009° 11"W | 518 | 530 R 0250, 0650, 1050, 1450, 1850, 2250
490 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
Senegal Dakar 14° 46’ N 017°21"E | 518 | 200 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
490 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Spain Coruna 43°21'N 008°27’W | 518 | 400 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1630, 2030
490 W 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
Las Palmas 28°10'N 015°25W | 518 | 400 I 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
490 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
Tarifa 36°01'N 005°34'W | 518 | 400 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
490 T 0310, 0710, 1110, 1510, 1910, 2310
Il |Algeria Algiers 36°44'N 003°10'E | 518 | 250 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
490 \Y, 0330, 0730, 1130, 1530, 1930, 2330
Bulgaria Varna 43°04'N 027°46'E | 518 | 350 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Croatia Split 43°30'N 016°29'E | 518 85 Q 0240, 0640, 1040, 1440, 1840, 2240
Cyprus Cyprus 35°03'N 033°17°E | 518 | 200 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Egypt Alexandria 31°12'N 029°52’E | 518 | 350 N 0210, 0610, 1010, 1410, 1810, 2210
France La Garde 43°06'N 005°59'E | 518 | 250 W 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
490 S 0300, 0700, 1100, 1500, 1900, 2300
Greece Iraklion 35°20'N 025°07’E | 518 | 280 H 0110, 0510, 0910, 1310, 1710, 2110
Kerkyra 39°37'N 019°55°E | 518 | 280 K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
Limnos 39°52'N 025°04'E | 518 | 280 L 0150, 0550, 0950, 1350, 1750, 2150
Iran Now Shahr 36°42'N 052°33'E | 490 | 250 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Israel Haifa 32°49'N 035°00'E | 518 | 200 P 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020

(Continued on next page)




:2\; Country Station Latitude | Longitude Z(r::) 2::3 StTgon Broadcast schedule (UTC)
I |italy La Maddalena 41°13'N | 009° 23 E| 518 400 R 0250, 0650, 1050, 1450, 1850, 2250
490 I 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
Sellia Marina 38°52'N [016°43'E| 518 400 Vv 0330, 0730, 1130, 1530, 1930, 2330
490 w 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
Mondolfo 43°44'N | 013°08'E| 518 400 u 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
490 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
Tunis 36°53'N [010°11"E | 518 400 T 0310, 0710, 1110, 1510, 1910, 2310
Malta Malta 35°49'N [014°32°E| 518 400 o 0220, 0620, 1020, 1420, 1820, 2220
Romania Constanta 44°06'N | 028°37°E| 490 400 L 0550, 0950, 1350, 1750, 2150, 0150
Russia Astrakhan 45°47'N | 047° 33 E| 518 250 W 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
Novorossiysk 44°36'N | 037°58'E| 518 300 A 0300, 0700, 1100, 1500, 1900, 2300
Spain Valencia 38°43'N [000°09'E| 518 300 X 0350, 0750, 1150, 1550, 1950, 2350
490 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Turkey Istanbul 41°04'N | 028°57'E| 518 300 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1630, 2030
490 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
Samsun 41°17'N | 036°20°E | 518 300 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
490 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
Antalya 36°53'N [030°42’E| 518 300 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250, 1650, 2050
490 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1630, 2030
Izmir 38°21'N [026°35'E| 518 300 I 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
490 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Ukraine Kerch 45°22'N | 036°29°E| 518 120 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
490 u 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
Odessa 46°29'N | 030°44'E| 518 280 C 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
490 X 0350, 0750, 1150, 1550, 1950, 2350
IV |Bermuda (UK) |Bermuda 32°23'N [064°41"W| 518 280 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
Canada Riviere-au-Renard | 50° 11’N [066° 07°W| 518 300 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
490 D 0035, 0435, 0835, 1235, 1635, 2035
Wiarton 44°20'N |081°10'W| 518 300 H 0110, 0510, 0910, 1310, 1710, 2110
St. Johns 47°30'N |052°40'W| 518 300 (e} 0220, 0620, 1020, 1420, 1820, 2220
Thunder Bay 48°25'N |089°20'W| 518 300 P 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
Sydney, NS 46° 10'N |060° 00’ W | 518 300 Q 0240, 0640, 1040, 1440, 1840, 2240
490 J 0255, 0655, 1055, 1455, 1855, 2255
Yarmouth 43°45'N |066° 10'W| 518 300 u 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
490 \Y 0335, 0735, 1135, 1535, 1935, 2335
Montreal 45° 41N |073°16'W| 518 400 w 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340

(Continued on next page)

1-7




'a\ere: Country Station Latitude | Longitude 5:::) (A;::)‘ St?ltjion Broadcast schedule (UTC)
IV |Canada Labrador 53°42'N |057°01'W | 518 300 X 0350, 0750, 1150, 1550, 1950, 2350
Iqaluit, NU 63°43'N |068°33W | 518 300 T 0310, 0710, 1110, 1510, 1910, 2310
490 S 0300, 0700, 1100, 1500, 1900, 2300
Greenland Kook Island (Nuuk) | 64°04’'N [052°01'W | 518 400 W 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
Simiutaq 60° 37'N |046°21"W | 518 400 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
United States  |Miami 25°37'N |080° 23 W | 518 240 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
Boston 41°43'N |070°30'W| 518 200 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250, 1650, 2050
New Orleans 29°53'N |089°57W | 518 200 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
Portsmouth 36°43'N |076°00°W | 518 280 N 0210, 0610, 1010, 1410, 1810, 2210
San Juan 18°28' N (067°04'W| 518 200 R 0250, 0650, 1050, 1450, 1850, 2250
Charleston 32°08' N |081°422W | 518 200 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
Netherlands Curacao 12° 10N |068°52°W | 518 400 H 0110, 0510, 0910, 1310, 1710, 2110

Antilles
\Y NIL

VI  |Argentina Ushaia 54°48'S [068° 18 W | 518 280 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
490 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
Rio Gallegos 51°37'S [069° 03’ W | 518 280 N 0210, 0610, 1010, 1410, 1810, 2210
490 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
Rivadavia 45°51'S |067°25W | 518 280 o 0220, 0620, 1020, 1420, 1820, 2220
490 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Bahia Blanca 38°43'S [062°06'W | 518 280 P 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
490 D 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
Mar del Plata 38°03'S [057°32’W | 518 280 Q 0240, 0640, 1040, 1440, 1840, 2240
490 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
Buenos Aires 34°36'S [058°22’W | 518 560 R 0250, 0650, 1050, 1450, 1850, 2250
490 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250, 1650, 2050
Uruguay La Paloma 34°40'S [054°09'W | 518 280 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250, 1650, 2050
490 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
VIl |Namibia Walvis Bay 23°03'S [014°37E| 518 378 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
South Africa Cape Town 33°40'S [018°43'E| 518 300 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Port Elizabeth 34°02'S [025°33'E| 518 300 I 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
Durban 29°48'S [030°49°E| 518 300 o 0220, 0620, 1020, 1420, 1820, 2220
VIl |India Mumbai (Bombay) | 19°05’'N [072°50'E | 518 250 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
Madras 13°05N (080°17°E| 518 400 P 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
Mauritius Mauritius 20°10'S [057°28'E| 518 400 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020

(Continued on next page)




’:2\3/ Country Station Latitude | Longitude g(r::) 2:;:; StT;on Broadcast schedule (UTC)

IX  [Bahrain Hamala 26°09'N | 050°28'E | 518 300 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
Egypt Ismailia 30°28'N | 032°22°E | 518 200 X 0350, 0750, 1150, 1550, 1950, 2350
Quseir (Kosseir) 26°06'N | 034°177E| 518 400 \ 0330, 0730, 1130, 1530, 1930, 2330
Iran Bandar Abbas 27°07'N | 056°03'E | 518 300 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250, 1650, 2050
490 | 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
Bushehr 28°59'N | 050°49°E | 518 300 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
490 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1630, 2030
Oman Muscat 23°36'N | 058°30°E | 518 270 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Pakistan Karachi 24°51'N | 067°03'E| 518 400 P 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230

Saudi Arabia  |Jeddah 21°23'N | 039°10°E | 518 390 H 0705, 1305, 1905
Damman 26°26'N | 050°06’E | 518 390 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100

X NIL

Xl |China Sanya 18°14'N | 109°30'E | 518 250 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Guangzhou 23°09'N | 113°29°E | 518 250 N 0210, 0610, 1010, 1410, 1810, 2210
Fuzhou 26°01'N | 119°18E| 518 250 O 0220, 0620, 1020, 1420, 1820, 2220
Shanghai 31°08'N | 121°33'E| 518 250 Q 0240, 0640, 1040, 1440, 1840, 2240
Dalian 38°52'N | 121°31"E | 518 250 R 0250, 0650, 1050, 1450, 1850, 2250
Hong Kong Hong Kong 22°13'N | 114°15E | 518 400 L 0150, 0550, 0950, 1350, 1750, 2150
Indonesia Jayapura 02°31'S | 140°43'E| 518 300 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
Ambon 03°42’S [128°12°E | 518 300 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
Makassar 05°06'S | 119°26°E | 518 300 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1830, 2030
Jakarta 06°06'S |106°54'E| 518 300 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
Japan Otaru 43°19'N | 140°27'E| 518 400 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Kushiro 42°57'N | 144°36'E | 518 400 K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
Yokohama 35°14'N | 139°55'E | 518 400 | 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
Moji 34°01'N | 130°56'E | 518 400 H 0110, 0510, 0910, 1310, 1710, 2110
Naha 26°05'N | 127°40°E | 518 400 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
Korea, Chukpyong 37°03'N | 129°26'E | 518 200 \ 0330, 0730, 1130, 1530, 1930, 2330
Republic of 490 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Pyongsan 35°36'N | 126°29°E | 518 200 W 0340, 0740, 1340, 1540, 1940, 2340
490 K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
Malaysia Penang 05°26'N | 100°24'E | 518 350 u 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
Miri 04°28'N | 114°01'E | 518 350 T 0310, 0710, 1110, 1510, 1910, 2310
Sandakan 05°54'N | 118°00'E | 518 350 S 0300, 0700, 1100, 1500, 1900, 2300

(Continued on next page)




:Qa/ Country Station Latitude | Longitude g(rlj:) gr::; StT;on Broadcast schedule (UTC)
Xl |North Korea Hamhung 39°50'N [127°417E| 518 200 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1840, 2240
490 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2210
Pyongyang 38°55'N [ 125°43'E | 518 200 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1830, 2230
490 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2200
Philippines Davao 07°04'N | 125°36'E | 518 400 K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
Manila 14° 35N | 121°03'E | 518 400 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Puerto Princesa 09°44'N | 118°43'E | 518 400 I 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
Singapore Singapore 01°21'N | 103°59'E | 518 400 Cc 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Taiwan Kaohsiung 22°29'N | 120°25°E | 518 216 P 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
Chilung 25°09'N | 121°44'E| 518 400 P 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
Thailand Bangkok 13°43'N | 100°34'E| 518 200 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250
United States  [Guam 13°29'N | 144°50°'E | 518 100 \ 0330, 0730, 1130, 1530, 1930, 2330
Vietnam Ho Chi Minh City 10°23'N | 107°08'E | 518 400 X 0350, 0750, 1150, 1550, 1950, 2350
Haiphong 20°44'N | 106°44'E | 490 W 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
Danang 16°05' N | 108°13'E | 518 400 K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
XIl |Canada Prince Rupert 54°20'N [130°20'W | 518 300 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1630, 2030
Tofino 48° 55 N |125°35°W| 518 300 H 0110, 0510, 0910, 1310, 1710, 2110
Ecuador Ayora 00°45'S [090°19'W | 518 400 L 0150, 0550, 0950, 1350, 1750, 2150
490 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
United States  [San Francisco 37°55'N |122° 44 W | 518 350 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Kodiak (EAST) 57°46'N |152° 34 W | 518 200 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Kodiak (WEST) X 0350, 0750, 1150, 1550, 1950, 2250
Honolulu 21°22'N |158°09'W| 518 350 o 0220, 0620, 1020, 1420, 1820, 2220
Cambria 35°31'N [121°03' W | 518 350 Q 0240, 0640, 1040, 1440, 1840, 2240
Astoria 46° 10'N |123°49'W| 518 216 W 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2240
Xl |Russia Beringovskiy 63°03'N | 179°20'E | 518 400 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
Kholmsk 47°02'N | 142°03'E| 518 300 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
Magadan 59°41'N | 150°09'E | 518 120 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1630, 2030
Okhotsk 59°22'N | 143°12°E | 518 300 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
Petropavlovsk 53°00'N [ 158°40'E | 518 300 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Provideniya 64°40'N |173°10W | 518 400 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250, 1650, 2050
Vladivostok 43°23' N | 131°54'E| 518 230 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
XV NIL

1-10

(Continued on next page)




’:2\; Country Station Latitude | Longitude g(rf':) 2:‘:3 St?[t:ion Broadcast schedule (UTC)
XV |Chile Antofagasta 23°40’'S |070°25°W| 518 300 A 0400, 1200, 2000
H 0000, 0800, 1600
Valparaiso 32°48'S |071°29'W| 518 300 B 0410, 1210, 2010
I 0010, 0810, 1610
Talcahuano 36°42'S |073°06°W| 518 300 C 0420, 1220, 2020
J 0020, 0820, 1620
Puerto Montt 41°30'S |072° 58 W| 518 300 D 0430, 1230, 2030
K 0030, 0830, 1630
Punta Arenas 53°09'S |070° 58 W | 518 300 E 0440, 1240, 2040
L 0040, 0840, 1640
Isla de Pascua 27°09'S |109°25°W| 518 300 F 0450, 1250, 2050
G 0050, 0850, 1650
XVI  |Ecuador Guayaquil 02°17'S |079°52’W| 518 400 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Peru Paita 05°05'S |081°07"W/| 518 200 S 0300, 0700, 1100, 1500, 1900, 2300
Callao 12°03'S |077° 09 W| 518 200 U 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
Mollendo 17°01'S |072°01'W| 518 200 W 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
XVII NIL
XVIII |Greenland Uppernavik 72°47'N |056° 07" W/| 518 400 I 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
XIX  |Norway Bodo 67°16'N | 014°23'E| 518 450 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
Vardoe Radio 70°22'N |031°06'E| 518 450 Cc 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Svalbard 78°04'N |013°38'E| 518 450 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
XX |Russia Arkhangelsk 64°51'N | 040° 177E| 518 300 L 0150, 0550, 0950, 1350, 1750, 2150
Murmansk 68°46'N | 032°58' E| 518 300 K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
XXl |Russia Tiksi 71°38' N |128°50'E | 518 300 Q 0240, 0640, 1040, 1440, 1840, 2240

1-11




The page is intentionally left blank

1-12



2. OPERATION

2.1 Control Description

All operation of the NX-300 is carried out with the controls on the front panel of the display unit.

-

Removing the hard cover

To remove the hard cover, squeeze
it at its top and bottom right (or left)
corners and pull it toward you.

Pressure ‘
7 O

CFURWCI®

Pressure f

Opens menu or —]
message display.

Opens message —|
selecting display

or navigational

data display.

THE

J

—— Omnipad
« Shifts cursor and display.
* Selects items on menus.

— Registers items on menus.

[— Adjusts panel dimmer
and contrast.

— Selects 518 kHz or 490 kHz.
(See page 2-12.)

— Long press: Turns power off.

Touch and release: Turns power on.

\_

Figure 2-1 Control panel

2.2 Turning the Power On/Off

Turning on: Press the [PWR] key. “NO MESSAGE” (message waiting screen) appears. When a
message is received, it appears on the screen and in case of a long message, it scrolls

continuously.

To confirm version number of the equipment, press the [PWR] key a little longer. Release the
key when the following window appears.

WELCOME TO

WEF. Xx

XX-Version no.

Figure 2-2 TURNING ON window

Turning off: Press the [PWR] key for 3 seconds.

MAYTEX
FURUHD

TURKIKE OFF
IM [E SEC.

Figure 2-3 TURNING OFF window

Note: The NX-300 should be turned on for the duration of a voyage so that important warning
messages will not be missed.

2-1



2.3 Adjusting Dimmer and Contrast

1. Press the [DIM] key to show the dimmer and contrast setting window.

DIMMER ( 1~S)
wm— Ja 4
COMTRAST (0~E3)
o [— ] A5

ExIT:CEMT]

Figure 2-4 DIMMER and CONTRAST setting window

2. Press a or ¥ for best illumination of the control panel and LCD.
3. Press « or » for best contrast of the LCD.
4. Press the [ENT] key to close the dimmer and contrast setting window.

Note: If you turn off the power with contrast less than 36, contrast is automatically set to 36

when you turn on the power again.

2.4 Menu Operation Overview

The menu allows you to custom tailor the NX-300 according to your needs. You can select
which categories of message you wish to receive, specify which data to display, etc.

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.

e MIERU

STATION SELECTION
MESZ=AGE SELECTION
FUMNCTIOHES

SYETEM HMEMU

USEFR DI=SFLAY
LAMGURGE

Figure 2-5 Main menu

Note: If you press the [MENU] key again at the main menu, the message waiting screen

appears.

2. Press a or ¥ to select menu item. As you operate a or v, the selected item appears in
reverse video. For example, select FUNCTIONS.

3. Press the [ENT] key to open menu selected.

orpme FURMCT TOMN=

FCWw MHOTIFY

FCWw ALARM OFF

KEY EEEF aOFF

EFRFROFR FRATE ==X
SCROLLINME AUTO-—=L0L)
SAYE MES=SAGE TO FC

Figure 2-6 FUNCTIONS menu



4. Press a or « to select menu item and press the [ENT] key. For example, select RCV ALARM.

Corresponding option menu appears.

Figure 2-7 ON/OFF window

5. Press a or v to select option desired.
6. Press the [ENT] key to resister your selection.

7 Press the [MENU] key once to return to the menu or twice to quit the menu.

2.5  Selecting Stations

The STATION SELECTION menu allows you to select what stations to receive, automatically or
manually. In the AUTO mode stations are automatically selected according to the distance
between own ship and NAVTEX stations. External navigational data is required to use the AUTO
mode. If it is not input, all stations are selected. In the MANUAL mode you can select what
stations you wish to receive. Default setting is the AUTO mode.

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.
2. Press a or « to select STATION SELECTION.

3. Press the [ENT] key. The MODE window appears.

FEEE MODE s

MAMHUAL

Figure 2-8 MODE window

4, Press a or » to select AUTO or MANUAL as desired.

ol

. For the AUTO mode, press the [ENT] key to close the menu.
For the MANUAL mode, do the following:
a) Pressthe [ENT] key. The STATION SELECTION menu appears.

FECEIVE
RECEIVE

FRECEIYE
FRECEIYE
FRECEIYE
FRECEIYE
FRECEIYE

mTImoomD "

Figure 2-9 STATION SELECTION menu

b) Press a or ¥ to select a station you want to change the current setting.
c) Pressthe [ENT] key to show the following window.

‘M\
I GHORE

Figure 2-10 RECEIVE/IGNORE window

2-3



d) Press a or v to select RECEIVE or IGNORE depending on whether you want to select or

deselect the station.

e) Pressthe [ENT] key.

f)

Repeat steps b) to e) to select or deselect other stations.

g) Pressthe [MENU] key or [DISP] key to close the STATION SELECTION menu.

2.6  Selecting Messages

1.
2.
3.

10.

2-4

Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.
Press a or v to select MESSAGE SELECTION.
Press the [ENT] key to show the MESSAGE SELECTION menu.

FECEIVE]
RECEIVE

FRECEIYE
FRECEIYE
FRECEIWE
FRECEIWE
FECEIVWE I

Figure 2-11 MESSAGE SELECTION menu

mTIMOOmI

Press a or v to select a message you want to change the current setting.

Press the [ENT] key to show the following window.

‘EM\
I GHORE

Figure 2-12 RECEIVE/IGNORE window

When you change RECEIVE into IGNORE for message type A, B, D or L, the following
window appears to confirm. For all other message types proceed to step 8.

IT HAY EE UMHEAFE
TO IGHORE MES=RAGE

AKE Yol ZURE 7
YES [FE

Figure 2-13 Ignore message window

Press « or » toselect YES or NO. Select YES to change the current setting, or NO not to
change.

Press the [ENT] key.
Repeat steps 4 to 8 to select or deselect other message types.

Press the [MENU] key or [DISP] key to close the MESSAGE SELECTION menu.



2.7  Setting Functions (FUNCTIONS menu)

See menu description below for detailed information.
1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.
2. Press a or v to select FUNCTIONS.

3. Press the [ENT] key to display the FUNCTIONS menu.
e FURCT ITOME SEsssss
RC%W HMHOTIFY

FRCW ALAFRM (] g

KEY EEEF oM

EFFOF FHATE ==X
SCROLLIMG HUTO==L 0l
SAYE HMESZAGE TO FC

Figure 2-14 FUNCTIONS menu

Press a or « to select menu item and press the [ENT] key.
Press a or w to select option desired.

Press the [ENT] key to register your selection.

N oo g &

Press the [MENU] key twice to close the menu.

2.7.1 FUNCTIONS menu description

RCV NOTIFY: The raw NAVTEX signal can be monitored through the monitor speaker by turning
RCV NOTIFY on. The default setting is OFF.

RCV ALARM: The audible alarm may be generated when message type A, B, D or L is received.
The default setting is ON.

KEY BEEP: The equipment can emit a beep tone when a control is operated. The default setting
is ON.

ERROR RATE: When character error occurs due to noise interference during signal propagation,
erroneous character is displayed as “[7.

Error Rate means character error rate and is calculated as followed:

Error Rate = number of erroneous characters + total number of characters received x 100 (%)
(Total number of characters includes space, line feed, carriage returns, etc.)

When the character error rate is within the percentage you set (0-39%), the NX-300 displays the
message and stores it. When it exceeds the percentage you set, the NX-300 neither displays nor
stores the message. You may set the threshold level of character error rate as desired and the
default setting is 33%.

2-5



SCROLLING: This menu item lets you select how to scroll the message display. The default
setting is AUTO-SLOW.

AUTO-SLOW: Long press of a or « scrolls line-by-line slowly automatically. Touch and
release v to scroll manually.

AUTO-FAST: Long press of a or » scrolls line-by-line automatically, faster than AUTO-
SLOW. Touch and release « to scroll manually.

SKIP-$$: The U.S. National Weather Service broadcasts weather information via the
U.S. Coast Guard NAVTEX stations. Their messages contain $$, the
continue indicator. You can quickly jump to the next continue indicator. Long
press of a or v skips to $3$.

SAVE MESSAGE TO PC: Select to download message to a PC. See the next paragraph.

2.7.2 Downloading Messages to a PC

Wiring

Your equipment provides a wiring diagram that shows how to connect to a PC using a DSUB 9-
pin connector. Refer to the interconnection diagram for details.

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.

2. Press a or v to select SYSTEM MENU.

3. Press the [ENT] key to show the SYSTEM MENU.

4. Press v to select WIRING INFO?.
5

Press the [ENT] key to show the wiring info display.
s LIIRIMG IMFO s

1 ROd——HHITE FC-RT DEUE-S
g £y —— ELUE —5 aHl
i th ——YELLUH——2 FEnl
d Fi ———aKEEHl —13 Tul
5
b
T

+ — RED d OTK

- —ELAGKE— | I:E (LR 5

Fa T RTS
Hi-300 :I.E-'E-=I|.|[II.'= |: B CTE
Figure 2-15 Connection to PC using a DSUB 9-pin connector

A DSUB 25-pin (EIA-232) may also be used to make the connection. In this case the wiring
diagram is as follows.

1 RD2 — WHITE

2 SG — BLUE 7 GND

3 SD——— YELLOW 3 RXD

b ——— R

+ RED

6 - _BLACK—l |:5 CTS

7 FG |:6 DSR
-t 20 DTR

Figure 2-16 Connection to PC using a DSUB 25-pin connector

2-6



Setting for communication software on PC

Baud Rate: 4800 bps
Character Length: 8 bit

Stop Bit: 1 bit

Parity: None

X Control: XON/XOFF

Downloading messages to a PC

Set up the computer to receive data. Messages are downloaded to a PC character by character
during reception.

To download all messages saved in NX-300, do the following;

1.

2
3
4.
5

Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.
Press a or « to select FUNCTIONS.

Press the [ENT] key to show the FUNCTIONS menu.
Press « to select SAVE MESSAGE TO PC.

Press the [ENT] key. The following display appears.

=AYE ME==fA=E TO FC 3

ALL HMES=AGCES WILL
EE =RYED TO FC.

=ET FC FORT TO 4200
SEIT.F—H.=1. x0KNS"0FF.

CORT IMUE ¥

Figure 2-17 SAVE MESSAGE TO PC display

Press the [ENT] key.

SAYIME STARRT?Y
LFC RERADY T

ARKE Yol ZURE 7
VES [HE]

Figure 2-18 SAVING START window

Set up the computer to receive data.

Press « to select YES and press the [ENT] key.

2-7



9. Press the [ENT] key to save. The following messages appear in order.

ME==RAGE:S
SAYIMG

CHMHCEL ™

To cancel saving,
press the [ENT] key

SAYIMG
COMFLETED

HIT AMY RHEY.

Figure 2-19 SAVING MESSAGES window

10. Press any key to escape.
Notel: No message is received during downloading.

Note2: When a PC or a serial printer is connected to the NX-300, received messages are
displayed on a PC or printed on a serial printer but not displayed or saved to the NX-300 in the
following cases;

» The NX-300 receives a message it has already saved.
» A message is interrupted to receive.

2-8



2.8 Selecting Language

You can select language displayed on the NX-300. Languages are English, French, German,
Italian, Spanish, Dutch, Danish, and Portuguese.

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.

2. Press v to select LANGUGE.

3. Press the [ENT] key. The following menu appears. (ENG: English, FRA: French, GER:

German, ITA: Italian, SPA: Spanish, DUT: Dutch, DEN: Danish, POR: Portuguese)
R  LANGUAGE

Eric) FRA
=EFR ITH
=FA DuT
DEM FOF

Figure 2-20 LANGUAGE menu

4. Use the Omnipad to select language desired.

5. Press the [ENT] key to register your selection and press the [MENU] key to close the menu.

2.9 Displaying Messages

The NX-300 automatically saves and stores up to 132 received messages (However, the
memory capacity is limited to 28,000 characters). If memory of the NX-300 is full, messages are
deleted on order of time.

1. Press the [DISP] key to show the received messages log. Messages (numbers) are
arranged in the order received from latest to earliest, Left to right.

EnRF:
The latest ——{[RI=ANE=] GEZE
message sA1z BBMENIDiE wanread message

D type message

For A, BorLtype = |==—=—=— ——
message —_—— ————

Figure 2-21 Received messages log

2. Operate the Omnipad to select the message to display. If more than 15 messages are
saved, the scroll bar appears at the rigth side of the display. Press a or + to scroll the
display.

3. Press the [ENT] key to display the message selected.

Note: If you want to see the received frequency (518 kHz or 490 kHz) also, change the window
mode as shown on page 4-2.



2.10 Sample Messages

When message is displayed,

press a or v to scroll message and press « or » to display the

other message. When the oldest or newest message is displayed, the beep sounds.

ID no. Display indications

Start code (sync) —»

Main message —P

I E=NL= A REHEWTAuTe S aRE R 2
TCEC AIDLE
(SAFR MESSAGE] -
140120 UTC OCT S99 Scroll bar
MISSIMG

FLEASURE EOAT AECOE
(WHITE HULL. LEHMGTH
Z7FEET. 1CREW)

Main message——p

\
Termination code ———p»

2-10

i Press « to scroll.

SaRIHELTAuTo IS wREF:: R

YICIMITY HARE
FEUESTED TO EKEEF

A =HAFRF LOOkalT ARD
FREFORT AMY
IMFOFRHMATION TO MEA
JHFAM.

Rlelels)

Figure 2-22 Sample messages



2.11 Displaying Navigation Data

With navigation data input the NX-300 can display navigation data, in addition to its primary

function.

1. Press the [DISP] key to display the receiving messages log.

2. Press the [DISP] key again to display navigation data.

Oil-—JHM=—00 Q0:00: =35

1

38°00.027 .
22'59.993".

EFG

6" |- 20.0..

Figure 2-23 Nav data display

3. To return to the receiving message log, press the [DISP] key again.

2-11



2.12 Selecting Receive Frequency

1. Press the [FREQ] key to show the frequency window.

# FREQUERCY S5
430 KHZ

=i KHZ

(Default setting is 518 kHz)
Figure 2-24 Frequency window

2. Press a or v to select receive frequency as appropriate.

3. Press the [ENT] key to close the frequency window.

2-12



3. SYSTEM MENU

3.1 Units of Measurement

When navigational data is fed to the NX-300, you can select units of distance and speed to use.
Distance/speed can be displayed in nautical miles/knots, kilometers/kilometers per hour, or
miles/ miles per hour. The default setting is nautical miles/knots.

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.
2. Press a or v to select SYSTEM MENU.

3. Pressthe [ENT] key. The SYSTEM MENU appears.
s =v=TEM MERU s

UMITS :
TIME DIFF: +00:00
TIME DISF: Z4HOUR
DEFAULT SETTIMG
DELETE ALL MESSAZES
TEST
WIRIMG IMFO?

Figure 3-1 SYSTEM MENU

4. Press the [ENT] key. The following window appears.

Figure 3-2 UNITS window

5. Press a or « to select combination desired; nm, kt; km, km/h; mi, mi/h.
6. Press the [ENT] key.
7. Press the [MENU] key or [DISP] key to close the SYSTEM MENU.

3-1



3.2 Time Difference (using local time)

GPS uses UTC time. If a GPS receiver feeds nav data to the NX-300 and you would rather use
local time, enter the time difference (range: -13:30 to +13:30) between local time and UTC time.

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.

2. Press a or v to select SYSTEM MENU.

3. Press the [ENT] key to open the SYSTEM MENU.

mmmir =v=TEM MERMLU s
UMNITE :
TIHME DIFF: +00: 00
TIHME DI=F: =dHOUR
DEFALULT SETTIHG
DELETE ALL HES=SRAGES
TE=ST

WIRIME IMFOT

Figure 3-3 SYSTEM MENU

4, Press « to select TIME DIFF.

5. Press the [ENT] key. A cursor circumscribes + or -. This cursor appears whenever selected
data can be changed with Omnipad.

6 Press a or v to display + or -.

7. Press » to move the cursor to the next column.

8. Press a or « to select number desired.

9. Repeat steps 7 and 8 to complete.

10. Press the [ENT] key.

11. Press the [MENU] key or [DISP] key to close the SYSTEM MENU.

3-2



3.3 Time Display

When navigational data is fed to the NX-300, you may display the time in 12-hour or 24-hour
notation. The default setting is 24-hour notation. AM or PM is shown when 12-hour notation is

selected.
1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.
2. Press a or v to select SYSTEM MENU.
3. Pressthe [ENT] key. The SYSTEM MENU appears.
4. Press w to select TIME DISP.
5. Press the [ENT] key. The following window appears.
1 =HOLUKR
Figure 3-4 TIME DISP window
6. Press a or v to select 12HOUR or 24HOUR as appropriate.
7. Press the [ENT] key.
8. Press the [MENU] key or [DISP] key to close the SYSTEM MENU.

3.4  Default Setting

This function restores all default settings.

1.

2
3
4.
5

Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.
Press a or « to select SYSTEM MENU.

Press the [ENT] key to show the SYSTEM MENU.
Press v to select DEFAULT SETTING.

Press the [ENT] key. The following window appears.

DEFAULT =ETTIHMHG

RRE YoU ZURKE 7
VES [Fu]

Figure 3-5 DEFAULT SETTING window

Press « to select YES. If you want to cancel, press the [ENT] key to select NO before
pressing « .

Press the [ENT] key.
Press the [MENU] key or [DISP] key to close the SYSTEM MENU.

3-3



3.5 Delete All Messages

This function deletes all messages NX-300 saves.

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.

2. Press a or v to select SYSTEM MENU.

3. Press the [ENT] key to show the SYSTEM MENU.
4. Press « to select DELETE ALL MESSAGES.

5. Press the [ENT] key. The following window appears.

DELETE HALL
MEZ=AGES

AKE YU SURE 7
YES [E]

Figure 3-6 DELETE ALL MESSAGES window

6. Press « toselect YES.
7. Press the [ENT] key.
8. Press the [MENU] key or [DISP] key to close the SYSTEM MENU.

3.6 User Display of Navigation Data

The NX-300 can function as nav data display when connected to navigation equipment.

You may choose what data to display in the three cells below the date and time indications on the
nav data display. The choices of data are speed, course, range, bearing, power source voltage
and position in latitude and longitude (not available for “LEFT” or “RIGHT").

01-JAN-00 15:37:40

LARGE

LEFT RIGHT

Figure 3-7 Location of nav data indications

1. Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.
2. Press v to select USER DISPLAY.

3-4



3. Press the [ENT] key to show the USER DISPLAY menu. The cursor is now on the LARGE
field. LARGE means the center indication on the nav data display.

e USER DISFLAY sy

LARGE
LEFT SSE
RIGHT SFD

Figure 3-8 USER DISPLAY

4. Press the [ENT] key. The following window appears.

SFO CSE
RMHE EFRS
FuF [

Figure 3-9 Options for LARGE window

5. Operate the Omnipad to select item desired. (SPD: Speed, CSE: Course, RNG: Range to
destination, BRG: Bearing to destination, PWR: Power source voltage, L/L: position in
latitude and longitude)

6. Press the [ENT] key.

7. Select the items LEFT and RIGHT and set their options like you did for LARGE, referring to
Figure 3-7 for location of indications.

sFD EEEE
FHE ERG
FLF;

Figure 3-10 Options for LEFT, RIGHT

8. Press [DISP] key twice to display the navigation data.

The figure below shows display appearance for the setting shown in Figure 3-8.
AuTalZaRER
O01—JTHKH=00 0Q0:04::=4

38 00.011".
122°59.968".
SE E?.b =FD E“. “ kt

Figure 3-11 Nav data display

3-5



3-6

This page is intentionally left blank.


emiyoshi
テキストボックス
3-6


4. OTHER FUNCTIONS

4.1 DEMO Mode

The DEMO mode provides simulated operation of this unit. Connection of antenna is not
necessary. You may select stations and messages manually or automatically and demo
messages are received. All controls are operative.

Note: Turning on the DEMO mode erases all messages.

Press the [PWR] key while pressing » to turn the power on. “SET DEMO MODE!” appears
momentarily. “DEMQO” appears at the top of the screen when the DEMO mode is active.

DEMO mark

|

CISEF-IN ' ' BDEHOJAuTolSnREF: 3
IS sAlE

oS1=00 UTC JUR S5
JHFAM HAWYWTEX K. L.
MFE 11i4-15595
QOEZIMALA =S IMA-
EAR=TWARD.
EUHMERY .

Figure 4-1 Message display

To escape the DEMO mode, press the [PWR] key while pressing » . “RESET DEMO MODE!”
appears momentarily.

4.2 VIEW Mode

The NX-300 ordinarily displays messages in their entirety. The VIEW mode, however displays
messages character by character.

Press the [PWR] key while pressing v to turn the power on. “SET VIEW MODE!” appears
momentarily. “VIEW” is displayed at the upper left corner of the display.

To quit the VIEW mode,: repeat above procedure. “RESET VIEW MODE!” appears.

4.3 All Clear

This function deletes all messages and restores default settings. When the NX-300 is first
installed, you should clear all data.

Press the [PWR] key while pressing a to turn the power on. “RESET BACKUP DATA!” appears
momentarily while data is being cleared. Then, all default settings are restored.

4-1



4.4 Changing Received Message Log Window

You can show received frequency on the received message log as shown below.

1. Press the [PWR] key while pressing ¢ to turn the power on and release the keys after
display appears.

2. Press the [DISP] key to show the received message log. The received frequencies (518 kHz

and 490 kHz) are displayed on the window.
HEQE SEZ3E

=A1z I EEN I 01 S S E
cETZ HBCETL dDn

—CETO 5 | B e == HI
CEE= HI) CEET EELD
CEEE CE CEE= EE
(CES I 490 =] S-SR 450

Figure 4-2 Received message log

3. To restore it, do step 1.



5. MAINTENANCE &
TROUBLESHOOTING

/N WARNING

Do not open the equipment.

Only qualified personnel should work inside
the equipment. Further, watertightness may
be reduced.

51 Maintenance

Check the following points regularly to maintain performance:

Check that connectors on the rear panel are firmly tightened and free of rust.
Check that the ground system is free of rust and the ground wire is tightly fastened.
Check that battery terminals are clean and free of rust.

Check the antenna for damage. Replace if damaged.

Dust and dirt on the keyboard and display screen may be removed with a soft cloth. Do not
use chemical cleaners to clean the equipment; they may remove paint and markings.

5.2 Diagnostic Test

The diagnostic test checks ROM, RAM, data port, battery, keyboard and LCD for proper
operation and displays program numbers.

1.

2
3
4.
5

6.

Press the [MENU] key to open the main menu.
Press the a or « to select SYSTEM MENU.
Press the [ENT] key to show the SYSTEM MENU.
Press a or v to select TEST.

Press the [ENT] key. You are asked if you are ready to start the test.

TE=ST

RKE Yol ZURE 7
VES [§s]

Figure 5-1 TEST window

Press the « to select YES.

5-1



7. Press the [ENT] key to start the test. The equipment checks ROM, RAM, SIO and internal
battery, and the results are individually displayed as OK or NG (No Good). Program
numbers appear at the bottom of the display. If any NG is displayed, contact your dealer.

Note 1: SIO requires a special connector to check. “03” appears as the result when no
connector is connected.

Note 2: CNT is the number of times test has been consecutively executed.

TE=ST
RO : 0k _FUSH KEY |
FA Hul

SIO : O ZCETOF :FHR OFF )

ERATTEFRY : Ok

0850191-XX.XX
cWT= 002 1451414-XX. XX

XX: Program version no.

Figure 5-2 TEST display

After the equipment has checked the items shown in Figure 5-2, a beep sounds and the
message PUSH KEY appears at the top right-hand corner.

8. Press each key one by one. The name of the key pressed momentarily appears at the top
of right-hand corner if the key is functioning properly.

Note: If no key is pressed within approx. five seconds, the equipment automatically
displays the following message to inform you that it is now going to check the LCD.

~LCD CHECK >

ALL OH = ZEC.
ALL QOFF = =EC.

Figure 5-3 LCD CHECK display

9. The test repeats. Turn off the power to stop the test.

5.3 When the Battery Icon Appears

A lithium battery (type: CR2354-1F2, code no.: 000-142-305) is installed on the circuit board
inside the display unit, and it preserves data when the power is turned off. The life of the battery
is about 5-10 years. Its voltage is checked when the power is turned on. When its voltage is low
the battery icon appears on the display to alert you. When this happens, contact your dealer to
request replacement of the battery.

Note: When the battery is dead, all default settings are restored.

5-2



5.4  Replacement of Fuse

The 1 Afuse in the snap-in fuse holder on the power cable protects the equipment from
equipment fault and reverse polarity of the ship’s mains. If the fuse blows find out the cause
before replacing it. If the fuse blows again after replacement, contact a FURUNO agent or dealer
for advice. Use only a 1 A fuse — use of a different fuse will damage the equipment and void the

warranty.

A\ CAUTION

Use the proper fuse.

Use of a wrong fuse can cause fire or
equipment damage.

5-3



This page is intentionally left blank.


emiyoshi
テキストボックス
5-4


6. INSTALLATION

6.1 Installation of Display Unit

Mounting considerations

The display unit can be installed on a tabletop, on the overhead, or in a panel (optional flush
mounting kit required). Refer to the outline drawings at the end of this manual for installation
instructions. When selecting a mounting location, keep in mind the following points:

» Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.

» The unit is waterproof thus it can be installed outdoors. However, locate it of direct sunlight, (or
in a suitable, ventilated enclosure) to prevent heat which can build up inside the cabinet.

» The mounting location should be well ventilated.
* Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.

 Allow sufficient maintenance space at the sides and rear of the unit and leave sufficient slack
in cables, to facilitate maintenance and servicing.

» Observe the following compass safe distances to prevent deviation of a magnetic compass;
Standard compass, 0.5 m, Steering compass, 0.3 m.

 After you install this equipment, perform All Clear as in paragraph 4.3 on page 4-1.

Tabletop overhead mounting

L

Tabletop Overhead

Figure 6-1 Tabletop and overhead mounting methods

Flush mounting

There are two types of flush mounting kits. For details, see the outline drawings at the end of this
manual.

6-1



6.2 Installation of Antenna Unit

Mounting considerations

Install the antenna unit referring to the antenna installation diagram at the end of this manual.
When selecting a mounting location for the antenna unit, keep in mind the following points:

¢ Do not shorten the antenna cable (10 m cable fitted to the antenna).
¢ Do not install the antenna unit within beamwidth of the radar.

¢ If the antenna cable is to be passed through a hole which is not large enough to pass the
connector, you may unfasten the connector with a needle nose pliers and 3/8-inch open-end
wrench. Refasten it as shown in Figure 6-2, after running the cable through the hole.

e To install an antenna unit other than the NX-3H-D, contact your dealer.

Washer Gasket (reddish brown)

Shield
Clamp nut

Center pin (soldered)

Connector shell

]

Figure 6-2 How to assemble the connector



6.3 Wiring

The figure below shows where to connect cables on the rear of the display unit

ANTENNA UNIT
NX-3H-D
NAVTEX RECEIVER
~
<
o
10m )
)
e —
=== W:(‘c
LL I
< (e
J
2m
POWER
(12-24 VDC) Ground

1 A FUSE (+ Line) ‘ \ N4
Black%\%a Red
= =
S © 8 S J

To personal computer

(

&

To navigational equipment

Figure 6-3 Wiring
Note: The fuse holder contains a spring that fixes the fuse. To prevent detachment of the spring,
which would cause loss of power, tie the line as shown in Figure 6-4.

Fuse holder

+ line (red)

5

Tie here.

Figure 6-4 How to fix spring in fuse holder



Grounding

» The ground wire (local supply) should be 1.25 sq or larger for Navtex Receiver. The ground
wire should be as short as possible.

» The signal ground and frame ground are separated, however the power line is not isolated.
Therefore, if connecting other equipment which has signal ground connected to frame ground,
the earth lamp will light. Especially, for positive ground battery separate the frame ground of
the external equipment from the earth. If not, the equipment may be damaged.

External equipment

The power supply port is commonly used for connection of external equipment such as
navigation equipment or a PC. Refer to the interconnection diagram on page S-1 for connection.

6.4 Interfacing

This equipment can receive navigation data in RS-232C format. For example, it can receive
position data from GPS navigator GP-31/GP-36 for display on its screen. If you want to connect
equipment which outputs data in a format other than RS-232C, a level converter is required for
interface. Consult FURUNO dealer for details.

Input data sentence description

GGA: GPS position fixing condition (time of fix, latitude, longitude, receiving condition, number
of satellites used, DOP)

GLL: Latitude and longitude

RMB: Generic navigational information (cross track error, steering direction, starting waypoint
no., destination waypoint no., latitude and longitude of starting waypoint, latitude and
longitude of destination waypoint, range and bearing to waypoint, range and bearing
from present position to destination waypoint, velocity to destination, arrival alarm)

ZDA: Time and date



MENU TREE

MENU STATION SELECTION —— MODE (AUTO, MANUAL)

Default settings| | MESSAGE SELECTION (A-E, L, V: RECEIVE; OTHERS: IGNORE)

in boldface italic.

— FUNCTIONS ————— RCV NOTIFY (OFF, ON)
- RCV ALARM (OFF, ON)

- KEY BEEP (OFF, ON)

- ERROR RATE (0-39 %, 33%)

—— SCROLLING (AUTO-SLOW, AUTO-FAST, SKIP-$$)
—— SAVE MESSAGE TO PC

— SYSTEM MENU ————————— UNITS (nm, kt; km, km/h; mi,mi/h)
—— TIME DIFF (-13:30 - +13:30, +00:00)
—— TIME DISP (12HOUR, 24HOUR)
—— DEFAULT SETTING

—— DELETE ALL MESSAGES

—— TEST

— WIRING INFO?

— USER DISPLAY — 1 LARGE (SPD, CSE, RNG, BRG, PWR, L/L)
—— LEFT (SPD, CSE, RNG, BRG, PWR)
L— RIGHT (SPD, CSE, RNG, BRG, PWR)

— LANGUAGE(ENG, GER, SPA, DEN, FRA, ITA, DUT, POR)

AP-1



This page is intentionally left blank.

AP-2



FURUNO NX-300

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

2.1
2.2

2.3

4.2

SPECIFICATIONS OF NAVTEX RECEIVER
NX-300

RECEIVER UNIT
Receiving frequency 518 kHz or 490 kHz

Mode of reception F1B
Sensitivity 2 uVv e.m.f. (50 ohms), 4% error rate
Message category A: Navigation warning

B: Meteorological warning

C: Ice report

D: Search and rescue information/ piracy and armed robbery
E: Meteorological forecast

F: Pilot message

G: AIS service message (non navigational aid)

H: Loran-C message

I: Reserve — presently not used

J: Differential omega message

K: Other electronic navigational aid and system message
L: Navigational warning (additional)

M to U: Reserve — presently not used

V: Notice to Fishermen (US only)

W to Y: Reserve — presently not used

Z: QRU (no message on hand)

DISPLAY SECTION
Display system 4.5-inch (95 x 60 mm) Monochrome LCD, 120 x 64 pixels
Display modes Message Selection Mode, NAV Data Mode,
Message Display Mode
Message storage 28,000 Characters

ANTENNA UNIT
Selectable Antenna NX-3H-D: H-field antenna for NX-300-H-D
Others: Local supply antenna for NX-300-N-D

Input Impedance 50 ohms
Power supply +5.0 VDC
INTERFACE
Input data NMEAO0183 Ver.1.5/2.0, RS-232C, 4800 bps
GGA, GLL, RMB, ZDA
Output data Message data for personal computer, RS-232C, 4800 bps

Data length: 8, Stop bit: 1, Parity: None
T/R Code: CR+LF, XON/XOFF Control, Local echo: ON

SP -1 E5629S01E



FURUNO NX-300

5 POWER SUPPLY
12-24 VDC: 180-90 mA

6 ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION
6.1 Ambient temperature

Antenna unit -25°C to +70°C
Receiver unit -15°C to +55°C
6.2 Relative humidity 95% or less at +40°C
6.3 Degree of protection
Antenna unit IPX6
Receiver unit IPX5
6.4 Vibration IEC 60945 Ed.4

7 COATING COLOR
7.1 Antenna unit N9.5
7.2 Receiver unit Panel: N3.0, Chassis: 2.5GY5/1.5

SP -2 E5629S01E



PACKING LIST 08AU-X-9854 -0 1/

NX-300-H-D A-1
| NAWE [ OUTLINE [ DESCRIPTION/CODE No. | Q'TV |
=y k UNIT
e R
NX-300-D 1
NAVTEX RECEIVER
| 000-015-918-00 |
e A T
NX=3H-D 1
ANTENNA UNIT
L=10M | 000-059-204-00 |
T SPARE PARTS
w2 | ___ 1 ]
@ SP08-02401 1
SPARE PARTS
| 001-072-500-00 |
R ACCESSORIES
oE | ___ 1
<> FP14-02801 1
ACCESSORIES
| 001-057-060-00 |
TEHE INSTALLATION WATERIALS CP08-02200
F=7" WA SN
MJ-ATSPF0009-020C 1
CABLE ASSY.
| 000-159-686-10 |
=ss | 1 ]
@ CP08-02201 1
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
| 001-072-510-00 |
XE DOCUMENT
ERENES) e
xzw E52-00002— 1
CAUTION SHEET (EN)
| 000-809-015-1x |
ERIRHBIE () T
, g OME-56290* 1
OPERATOR’ S MANUAL \
| 000-809-000-1% |

BH/21-MESH2BDBE. TRIYLERIZRDDIBEHRETHY. ELonBA-TVET, AB. RERFELDYEEA.

TWO TYPES AND CODES MAY BE LISTED FOR AN ITEM. THE LOWER PRODUCT MAY BE SHIPPED IN PLACE OF THE UPPER
PRODUCT. QUALITY IS THE SAME.

(BBRID~TiElE. 3&1{ETT, DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)
(5629-704-A



PACKING LIST

08AU-X-9855 -0 1/

NX-300-N-D A-2
| NAMWE | OUTLINE [ DESCRIPTION/CODE No. | Q'TV |
A=y k UNIT
s I T
NX-300-D 1
NAVTEX RECEIVER
| 000-015-918-00 |
Tk SPARE PARTS
we !
<> SP08-02401 1
SPARE PARTS
| 001-072-500-00 |
RS ACCESSORIES
@2 1 ]
<> FP14-02801 1
ACCESSORIES
| 001-057-060-00 |
IEHE INSTALLATION MATERIALS
F=7" LR SN
MJ-A7SPF0009-020C 1
CABLE ASSY.
| 000-159-686-10 |
s _ |
CP08-02201 1
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
| 001-072-510-00 |
HE DOCUMENT
1-Y3v5-h (3) e
xzw E52-00002— 1
CAUTION SHEET (EN)
| 000-809-015-1x |
HIREEAE (%) e
, Q OME-56290 i
OPERATOR" S MANUAL \
| 000-809-000-1x |

BK/1-VESH2BRDEE. TRLYELRICKOLIBEHARTHY., ELLMHAAITVET,

BE. RERFEDYFEEA,

TWO TYPES AND CODES MAY BE LISTED FOR AN ITEM. THE LOWER PRODUCT MAY BE SHIPPED IN PLACE OF THE UPPER
PRODUCT. QUALITY IS THE SAME.

(BEDTiElE, 3EETT, DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)

$5629-205-A



"aln "‘09 J1¥133713 oNNdN4d

ONIAVAA INITLND

0-5101-120-80

d -109-62952

ONOAQ

JONVAVITD J0IAY3S CIANIWNODTS # ¥

(INNOW dOIAS3M LINN JIAIIIFE g0

b 890 gl €1, s

R

(WETS MIE , .

(-00€-XN JLIL

{1\\2 < \30\

'SNOISNIWIQ 40 3ONVY30L SILYOIANI T 37491 €
'LINN 3HL ONIXI4 804 02 X G SA3IS ONIddyL 3Sn 2

TS e, TP
DIYSYWYA'L 0.6 7R

__(DO3),
vl

"LINN 3HL ONIHIE HLI9NIT 378¥D IN3IOIAANS 433N 1
" EREPBREYA- L EHNELHE (b

310N

° D
o»umbw&wﬁx&m%mnﬂm_mmfrumﬁwﬁﬁ HYA-LAPNL- LB E

CEPTENEFCELETE (e
OHFZOCXSBOMNALLAA ALY LI RAYHYE (2
E2

Z Z L | J %
“ ”r
\ - 1 -
x S o
\ “ x
7 7 Z
G/1
08# 602 08#
00T# 8 i
VAIA UMY
p
! ﬁ = 1l 334n0S ( ‘11(‘ .,
44 LCHB 2
FhavL VTN~ 1 WNIN3L OND _ o q‘
1 ¥ WYPE FWY - L 0
cofpsrray] e = /g /
G "1 F 0631 ST0H ONIXTS

! i
ONMNEAMN A




"all "03 JINla313 oNNAaNd

ONIAVYA INTTLNO 0-9111-120-80 4 -€00-629C0  gmp

(4 INNOW HSN14) LINN d3AIROY  quen

44

(JBEVE) MDE , SNOISNIWI 1NO1ND

006N sy [ g&%ﬂﬂaﬂg (B%%) BELMNE

N

A

AINVIVITI FITAYIS QIANIWWODIS 4 ¥
.szmzquh_:H._uzqw_m_,_Ewm:SEz:u._mﬁ.m
m
ﬁ

1¥£81
"LINN 3HL ONIXIH o04 02 X G SAIADS ONIddvL 3sn 0
HILId SF10H ONIXT4 40 NOISNIWIQ SILYIIANT , %,

I+
—

310N

\\\\\\\\\\\

N,

N

CRPOHPZOCXGHRONALL A AL YHNE (2
Y EIELBUMNENELEE (1 B K S0% /8% -

V7
W (o _ o
w —
w _ *
\ [ L T
m _ I m Y
7 S
7 —
1374yt w X N
T Z, X
1 ¥
eF 00Ss1>001 G/ Wu.WaHoﬁx:
G ‘CF¥ [001571>0¢9 _ KEEI
BEE: 0SS 19 C0F /8%
JONVIII0L NOISNIWIT OO0T# 89 L1 coe
(ww) 7] (ww) HE]P
=] | 4 e c

! !
ONMAEMN-S




*dln 03 JI¥.L3313 aNndnd

ONIAVAT INLTLND T 0-0121-120-80 10962950 gy
(S INNDW HSNT9) LINN SIATIOT g 5690, sl €1, 1w
RINT; g S Jo. 9 P

llllllllllllll = Iriet Y

(SHEYE WIE , ,

Qloomlxz I

llllllllll __ QX3

DIVSYNYAL 10,6 KR

'SNOISNIWIQ 40 FINVIIT0L STIVIIANT T 37dvL 1

T EREPBEY A - L\ ENELEH
‘PN TENEFITEL OIS

JONVAYI1D JOIAY3S CIANIWWOOS 2

AT,

(c
1

410N

&=

SNOISNIWIT 1nO1N3
(R#=%) BELMYHE

LT LTS s a0,

N\
NN

1¥/91

1¥26

NANNNNNNRNNN

7
2
\
“
L0

N

001

|
138yl STUXYW) G/T
1 ¥ £9 Ccle
eF 00S31>001
G 'Z2F |00131>06% 0073 0L ST
g "1 F 0G5
JONWIIT0L NOISNIWID
(ww) BT (ww) GREL
¥ 9 I 4 t (5] J 4

! 1
ONMNAEN-a




. de
alL™1 09 JIdLO313 ONMaINd
ONIMVYYA IANITLNO T -90T€-TZ0-80 4 -509-62990 “oN "9
“37Gv0 WOT /M SSYW| ¢ IeLas o o “ON 3000
TIND VNNALNY o oo e W 7RSS T UT s 0v2-£08-000 sec-e0e-000| DO OO0
00€-XN ereH - OTEVO-ET ON 0EEVO-ET"ON | 3Svd YNNILNY
goo | F\\\\\\oo\m.\xz\\\\\.\«\I\W\\\@%wﬁmK 35V8 YNNALNY JdAL-1 Isve WAL 1w ol | 0000
ooooo/soooo 0o L, L7 IHSYHYNVL - 0Doooooo noooooooo| gooo
HL-XN/Q-HE-XN EYTN W IHSOAIN™3  s0. "eT i
~ o5
0 0 0
*@314103dS LON SI HOIHM = - .z - €8
SNOISNaWIQ 40 JONVYITOL SILVOIANI T eVl "0 3LON o ~ s
oooooo 000000D000O000OOO OO0 86 =99 9
1SV NIVI
QOHLTN
ONLLNAON
] oooo
“Wv3g dvavd NIHLIM INNOW LON 0Q
00000000 D00D <>/ NOTIVNTTONT
S 86 - 59 WG9 - o€ EE - o oo
WNNALNY XELAVN
3Svd YNNILNY 40 SNOISNIWId ONILNNOW “0TEVD/0EEVO-ETON 3Svd YNNILNY TYNOILDO 3Sn
ooooooooo 00000000000000000
NOILYJ0T ONILNNOW
m oooo ONILNNOW 3Sva YVNNIINY D OOooooooooooooo® |
“¥0103NNOO NO SSTULS F0VTd ANV 3190 FHL ISIML AVA YNNILNV JHL ONINMNL
“YNNILNY 3HL LON ‘3SVA VNNILNY ¥0 3dId NunL “YNNILNY ONIXIH NIHW “Z
“TIVYONVH 40 LSYW OL W3HL X14 N3HL 1S¥14 LINN YNNIINV 0L (3Svd WNNIINVD3dId N3LSV4 “T ILON
0000000000000 0oo0oo0oo0oo0oooooooooooo
000000000000000000000000000000000000002
0000000000000000000000(0000000)0000T 00
T18Y0 VNNILNY.
pgooooooo
3Id¥L ONIM 3SvE YNNILNY
oooooo goooooo
1708 NIXId
ww 2T°¥2 -4¥313WVIQ HOLId ooooa R
W /TST ZHIONTT QYIUHL wuzg ¢ oL uweT &
ww €pT8°T :HOLId NOYd4 38 QINOHS TIVYANVH FHL 40 ¥3L13WVIAQ IHL
$T Z(HONI T) Wiip™GZ ¥3d QvIWHL “(NOILdO ‘¥TT-908-000"ON 3d00)
B . 09TSOY-ET"ON 35Vd ONILNNON TIVHANVH 3SNn
w/T'vz 0000000
w /16T 00000000
w epts"T 0000 _ _
vy O0(OOo0Owy s) 0000
aTSNT-T
OvTT-908-000 0 0 0 0 0 0)
Ozed06Td 000000000 MNOMO09TSH-ET'ON 00000000000
ONILNNON TIVYANYH Oo000oOooooooooooooodd
“3d1d WOud AMNCNI ;
QI0AY 0L 3AISY T18v0 d33) ooooo YOLOINNOD NO SSIuLS
00000000000 OOooooo S 0L 343H XV1S VA1 18v0 YNNILNY
00000000000  (Aiddns wo1) oooooooooon ooooooog
EIVRE %) 000000000000
e o ndt o] |l
ooooo) div0 3S0H @m(mm%zm:mﬁ S
ooooo oooo
i ooog
9°0 (00L-XNIHL-XN
670 (00E-XN)Q-HE-XN = 3dVL NI 3dvL ONIN
o oooooo
CTJ0T_F)SSvA JdAL ooooo
®p oo oo EN TN EREcA)
0ooooon
z3vl ¢ O
0o+ 00S O O O oor
oooF 00T O O O 0§ __ _ _ _
oooF 05 0 OO0
ERIEER N SNOTSNANIA
)oo (w)oooo 95T O “ATNO 3dId ¥ 350 “TTT70-02d0 LIX SNILNAON LSYA 3sn
TTTevl O O 0000000000 00D0000000(0000)TIN0-02d0 00000 0
ONILNNOWN LSV oDoooooool
! T

9 T g T 7 T 5 T Z
NN -

¥-d


ykimura
テキストボックス
D - 4


‘dLi1°0D JRILO3TE ONNAINA

WVYOV1a NOILOINNOOYILNI J -100-62950 .oy puq
= _ 02€7-SY NVH1
431303 XALAVN vy SSVHy. A0S YIHLO VW04 ¥04 GIWINDIY YILWIANOO TIATT '£x
[ 4 S B A S \g.omuwﬂnﬂ,‘ "AOLOVA 1V GILLI4 HOLOINNOO ‘T
= - T I o L Vo OrFTR "A1ddNS VOO0 Lk
WMEBY (L4 gy wwi_.u,,alwm_wmmmﬂ:m 310N
00E-XN 3y, DIVSVRVA'L 105 Vil EDYRGEE

PEHO 62— KL OWOTET-08 (€ *
PN TIHTRIS ke (2 *
CBHEWEE (L *
e

08GZ "L-Al

= %

1 o

2]

0aAZ "Le-8 0L [ Mﬂw

e o4 00A ve-¢l
@ L = AddNS YIMod
Y1VQ X3LAVN _H (4]

N 19 S VI 3snd v
0zez-S4 | s T wﬂ HE
(0°Z/G 119 £BLOVIMN us - me K4 YI1NANOD TYNOSYAd
/ u.au-ww [ zay > 1> Hh nos E—T A EANA—)
IM 4 04dSIV-rR 92 ‘9@ 'SO00IISLY-PH
1No/N} (4 - : 9¢/1€-dH
O0AVZ-ClL

'013 '301A3Q NOILVDIAVN
N#M%wmwa
%

LR 2
. r €50 WL A © >, >
| €-d-ONL
" ANV
——— Q-00€-XN
_ k ¥3A1303Y XILAVN
L | aHew WMEEY L LLA
N
f
|
Blypy
1IN VNNTLINV
b
| v ' £ ! 4

! ]
ab INI A 2B A =B




INDEX

A

All clear 4-1
AUTO 1-3

AUTO mode 2-3
AUTO-FAST 2-6
AUTO-SLOW 2-6
B

BATTERY icon 1-3, 5-2
Cc

Contrast 2-2
Control panel 2-1

D

Data sentence 6-4

Default setting 3-3

Deleting all messages 3-4

DEMO mode 4-1
Dimmer 2-2

E

ERROR RATE 2-5
F

FUNCTIONS menu 2-5
G

Grounding 6-4
|

Installation 6-1

K

KEY BEEP 2-5

Index-1

L

Language menu 2-9
LCD check 5-2
Local time 3-2

Main menu 2-2
Maintenance 5-1
MANUAL mode 2-3
Message selection 2-4
Mounting 6-1

N

Navarea 1-1

Navigation data display 2-11, 3-4

NAVTEX area 1-1
NEW 1-3
(o]

Omnipad 2-1
P

Power on/off 2-1
Program version no. 5-2

R

RCV ALARM 2-5
RCV NOTIFY 2-5
Rx 1-3



S

SAR 1-3

Saving to PC 2-6
Scroll bar 1-3
SCROLLING 2-6
SKIP-$$ 2-6

Start code 1-2
Station list 1-5
Station map 1-4
Station selection 2-3
SYSTEM MENU 3-1
T

Termination code 1-2
TEST 5-1

TIME DIFF 3-2

Time difference 3-2
TIME DISP 3-3

Type of message 1-2

U

Units of measurement 3-1
User display 3-4

\'

Version no. 2-1

VIEW mode 4-1

W

WARNING 1-3
Wiring 2-6, 6-3

Index-2



FURUNO Worldwide Warranty for Pleasure Boats (Except North America)

This warranty is valid for products manufactured by Furuno
Electric Co. (hereafter FURUNO) and installed on a pleasure
boat. Any web based purchases that are imported into other
countries by anyone other than a FURUNO certified dealer may
not comply with local standards. FURUNO strongly recommends
against importing these products from international websites as
the imported product may not work correctly and may interfere
with other electronic devices. The imported product may also be

in breach of the local laws and mandated technical requirements.

Products imported into other countries as described previously
shall not be eligible for local warranty service.

For products purchased outside of your country please contact
the national distributor of Furuno products in the country where
purchased.

This warranty is in addition to the customer’s statutory legal
rights.

1. Terms and Conditions of Warranty

FURUNO guarantees that each new FURUNO product is the
result of quality materials and workmanship. The warranty is
valid for a period of 2 years (24 months) from the date of the
invoice, or the date of commissioning of the product by the
installing certified dealer.

2. FURUNO Standard Warranty

The FURUNO standard warranty covers spare parts and labour
costs associated with a warranty claim, provided that the product
is returned to a FURUNO national distributor by prepaid carrier.

The FURUNO standard warranty includes:

® Repair at a FURUNO national distributor
®  All spare parts for the repair
®  Cost for economical shipment to customer

3. FURUNO Onboard Warranty

If the product was installed/commissioned and registered by a
certified FURUNO dealer, the customer has the right to the
onboard warranty.

The FURUNO onboard warranty includes

Free shipping of the necessary parts

Labour: Normal working hours only

Travel time: Up to a maximum of two (2) hours
Travel distance: Up to a maximum of one hundred
and sixty (160) KM by car for the complete journey

4. Warranty Registration

For the Standard Warranty - presentation of product with serial
number (8 digits serial number, 1234-5678) is sufficient.
Otherwise, the invoice with serial number, name and stamp of
the dealer and date of purchase is shown.

For the Onboard Warranty your FURUNO certified dealer will
take care of all registrations.

5. Warranty Claims

For the Standard Warranty - simply send the defective product
together with the invoice to a FURUNO national distributor.

For the Onboard Warranty — contact a FURUNO national
distributor or a certified dealer. Give the product’s serial number
and describe the problem as accurately as possible.

Warranty repairs carried out by companies/persons other than a
FURUNO national distributor or a certified dealer is not covered
by this warranty.

6. Warranty Limitations

When a claim is made, FURUNO has a right to choose whether
to repair the product or replace it.

The FURUNO warranty is only valid if the product was correctly
installed and used. Therefore, it is necessary for the customer to
comply with the instructions in the handbook. Problems which
result from not complying with the instruction manual are not
covered by the warranty.

FURUNO is not liable for any damage caused to the vessel by
using a FURUNO product.

The following are excluded from this warranty:

a. Second-hand product

b. Underwater unit such as transducer and hull unit

C. Routine maintenance, alignment and calibration
services.

d. Replacement of consumable parts such as fuses,

lamps, recording papers, drive belts, cables, protective
covers and batteries.

e. Magnetron and MIC with more than 1000 transmitting
hours or older than 12 months, whichever comes first.

f. Costs associated with the replacement of a transducer
(e.g. Crane, docking or diver etc.).

g. Sea trial, test and evaluation or other demonstrations.

h. Products repaired or altered by anyone other than the
FURUNO national distributor or an authorized dealer.

i Products on which the serial number is altered,
defaced or removed.

j. Problems resulting from an accident, negligence,

misuse, improper installation, vandalism or water
penetration.

k. Damage resulting from a force majeure or other natural
catastrophe or calamity.

I Damage from shipping or transit.

m. Software updates, except when deemed necessary
and warrantable by FURUNO.

n. Overtime, extra labour outside of normal hours such as
weekend/holiday, and travel costs above the 160 KM
allowance

0. Operator familiarization and orientation.

FURUNO Electric Company, March 1, 2011



FURUNO Warranty for North America

FURUNO U.S.A., Limited Warranty provides a twenty-four (24) months LABOR and twenty-four (24) months PARTS
warranty on products from the date of installation or purchase by the original owner. Products or components that are
represented as being waterproof are guaranteed to be waterproof only for, and within the limits, of the warranty
period stated above. The warranty start date may not exceed eighteen (18) months from the original date of purchase
by dealer from Furuno USA and applies to new equipment installed and operated in accordance with Furuno USA’s
published instructions.

Magnetrons and Microwave devices will be warranted for a period of 12 months from date of original equipment
installation.

Furuno U.S.A., Inc. warrants each new product to be of sound material and workmanship and through its authorized
dealer will exchange any parts proven to be defective in material or workmanship under normal use at no charge for a
period of 24 months from the date of installation or purchase.

Furuno U.S.A., Inc., through an authorized Furuno dealer will provide labor at no cost to replace defective parts,
exclusive of routine maintenance or normal adjustments, for a period of 24 months from installation date provided the
work is done by Furuno U.S.A.,, Inc. or an AUTHORIZED Furuno dealer during normal shop hours and within a radius
of 50 miles of the shop location.

A suitable proof of purchase showing date of purchase, or installation certification must be available to Furuno U.S.A.,
Inc., or its authorized dealer at the time of request for warranty service.

This warranty is valid for installation of products manufactured by Furuno Electric Co. (hereafter FURUNO). Any
purchases from brick and mortar or web-based resellers that are imported into other countries by anyone other than a
FURUNO certified dealer, agent or subsidiary may not comply with local standards. FURUNO strongly recommends
against importing these products from international websites or other resellers, as the imported product may not work
correctly and may interfere with other electronic devices. The imported product may also be in breach of the local
laws and mandated technical requirements. Products imported into other countries, as described previously, shall not
be eligible for local warranty service.

For products purchased outside of your country please contact the national distributor of Furuno products in the
country where purchased.

WARRANTY REGISTRATION AND INFORMATION
To register your product for warranty, as well as see the complete warranty guidelines and limitations, please visit
www.furunousa.com and click on “Support”. In order to expedite repairs, warranty service on Furuno equipment is
provided through its authorized dealer network. If this is not possible or practical, please contact Furuno U.S.A., Inc.
to arrange warranty service.

FURUNO U.S.A., INC.
Attention: Service Coordinator
4400 N.W. Pacific Rim Boulevard

Camas, WA 98607-9408
Telephone: (360) 834-9300
FAX: (360) 834-9400

Furuno U.S.A., Inc. is proud to supply you with the highest quality in Marine Electronics. We know you had several
choices when making your selection of equipment, and from everyone at Furuno we thank you. Furuno takes great
pride in customer service.






	IMPORTANT NOTICES
	SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	CONTENTS
	FOREWORD
	A Word to NX-300 Owners
	Features

	SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
	EQUIPMENT LISTS
	1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM
	1.1 How NAVTEX Works
	1.2 NAVTEX System Operation
	1.3 Message Format
	1.4 Display Indications
	1.5 NAVTEX Station Map
	1.6 NAVTEX Station List

	2. OPERATION
	2.1 Control Description
	2.2 Turning the Power On/Off
	2.3 Adjusting Dimmer and Contrast
	2.4 Menu Operation Overview
	2.5 Selecting Stations
	2.6 Selecting Messages
	2.7 Setting Functions (FUNCTIONS menu)
	2.8 Selecting Language
	2.9 Displaying Messages
	2.10 Sample Messages
	2.11 Displaying Navigation Data
	2.12 Selecting Receive Frequency

	3. SYSTEM MENU
	3.1 Units of Measurement
	3.2 Time Difference (using local time)
	3.3 Time Display
	3.4 Default Setting
	3.5 Delete All Messages
	3.6 User Display of Navigation Data

	4. OTHER FUNCTIONS
	4.1 DEMO Mode
	4.2 VIEW Mode
	4.3 All Clear
	4.4 Changing Received Message Log Window

	5. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING
	5.1 Maintenance
	5.2 Diagnostic Test
	5.3 When the Battery Icon Appears
	5.4 Replacement of Fuse

	6. INSTALLATION
	6.1 Installation of Display Unit
	6.2 Installation of Antenna Unit
	6.3 Wiring
	6.4 Interfacing

	MENU TREE
	SPECIFICATIONS
	PACKING LIST
	OUTLINE DRAWINGS
	INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM
	INDEX
	FURUNO Worldwide Warranty
	FURUNO Warranty for North America
	Declaration of Conformity



